



September 23, 2025

Miles Bingham
Public Works Director
St. Charles Parish, Department of Public Works
100 River Oaks Drive, Destrehan, LA 70047

Re: Bid Review for Des Allemands Boat Launch
Parish Project No. P210705

Dear Mr. Bingham:

Duplantis Design Group, PC (DDG) has completed a review of the bids received for the Des Allemands Boat Launch Project, Parish Project No. P210705 which opened on September 23, 2025. Five (5) bids were received, including one (1) nonresponsive bid, with the lowest responsive bid of \$4,989,859.00 submitted by Cycle Construction Company, LLC of Kenner, LA. Their bid appears to be complete, and we have not detected any significant anomalies in their bid that would affect the successful construction of the project. As such, we recommend that St. Charles Parish move forward with the award of the Base Bid to Cycle Construction Company.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Chris Russo'.

Chris Russo, PE
Duplantis Design Group, PC



				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		AVERAGES		CYCLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		LA CONTRACTING ENTERPRISE		J. CALDARERA & COMPANY, INC.		COUVILLON GROUP, LLC		KORTS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES	
ITEM NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
GR-02	CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND LAYOUT	1	LS	\$155,000.00	\$155,000.00	\$ 57,880.60	\$ 57,880.60	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 100,903.00	\$ 100,903.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
727-01-00100	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$ 348,959.66	\$ 348,959.66	\$ 447,500.00	\$ 447,500.00	\$ 312,000.00	\$ 312,000.00	\$ 460,298.30	\$ 460,298.30	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00
ST-03	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE	1	LS	\$158,400.00	\$158,400.00	\$ 319,886.32	\$ 319,886.32	\$ 214,000.00	\$ 214,000.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 612,431.60	\$ 612,431.60	\$ 305,000.00	\$ 305,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
ST-06A	TREATED TIMBER DOCK FRAMING (8' WIDTH)	156	LF	\$300.00	\$46,800.00	\$ 465.04	\$ 72,442.24	\$ 474.00	\$ 73,944.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 54,600.00	\$ 1,476.20	\$ 230,287.20	\$ 480.00	\$ 74,880.00	\$ 445.00	\$ 69,420.00
ST-06B	TREATED TIMBER DOCK FRAMING (8' WIDTH)	314	LF	\$375.00	\$117,750.00	\$ 635.64	\$ 199,590.96	\$ 412.00	\$ 129,368.00	\$ 355.00	\$ 111,470.00	\$ 1,476.20	\$ 463,526.80	\$ 560.00	\$ 175,840.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 117,750.00
ST-06C	TREATED TIMBER DOCK FRAMING (10' WIDTH)	52	LF	\$450.00	\$23,400.00	\$ 681.64	\$ 35,445.28	\$ 510.00	\$ 26,520.00	\$ 392.00	\$ 20,384.00	\$ 1,476.20	\$ 76,762.40	\$ 650.00	\$ 33,800.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 19,760.00
ST-06D	10'x10' TREATED TIMBER PAVILION W/ STANDING SEAM SHEET METAL ROOF	2	EA	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 40,201.30	\$ 80,402.60	\$ 22,600.00	\$ 45,200.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 71,406.50	\$ 142,813.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 46,000.00
ST-06E	16'x10' TREATED TIMBER PAVILION W/ STANDING SEAM SHEET METAL ROOF	2	EA	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 45,375.80	\$ 90,751.60	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 134,000.00	\$ 82,379.00	\$ 164,758.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
10100-1	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
ST-06F	TREATED TIMBER STAIRS (8' WIDTH)	2	EA	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 3,088.60	\$ 6,177.20	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 3,993.00	\$ 7,986.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
ST-06G	TREATED TIMBER STAIRS (10' WIDTH)	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 3,651.58	\$ 3,651.58	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 4,607.90	\$ 4,607.90	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00
ST-05	FIBERGLASS DECK PANEL	4,618	SF	\$25.00	\$115,450.00	\$ 32.84	\$ 151,673.59	\$ 25.00	\$ 115,450.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 124,685.00	\$ 61.22	\$ 282,713.96	\$ 25.00	\$ 115,450.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 120,668.00
729-02A	SAFETY LADDER	4	EA	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 685.00	\$ 2,740.00
729-02B	DOCK CLEAT	38	EA	\$80.00	\$3,040.00	\$ 217.86	\$ 8,278.68	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 6,460.00	\$ 300.30	\$ 11,411.40	\$ 394.00	\$ 14,972.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00
729-01	TRAFFIC SIGNAGE	1.00	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 15,820.00	\$ 15,820.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00
NS-01	MODULAR TEMPORARY RESTROOM	1.00	LS	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$ 90,200.00	\$ 90,200.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 91,000.00	\$ 91,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00
201-01-00100	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1.00	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 40,400.00	\$ 40,400.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 235,000.00	\$ 235,000.00
203-06-00100	EXCAVATION & EMBANKMENT	1.00	LS	\$68,625.00	\$68,625.00	\$ 187,600.00	\$ 187,600.00	\$ 178,500.00	\$ 178,500.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 332,000.00	\$ 332,000.00	\$ 235,000.00	\$ 235,000.00
204-06-00100	TEMPORARY SILT FENCING	2,700.00	LF	\$5.00	\$13,500.00	\$ 4.73	\$ 12,771.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 8,775.00
NS-02	TEMPORARY OPEN PIPE PROTECTION	1.00	EA	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$ 3,470.00	\$ 3,470.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00
204-05-00200	ROCK CHECK DAMS (STONE)	8.00	EA	\$750.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 2,236.00	\$ 17,888.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 6,080.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 1,088.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 13,760.00
711-02-00300	RIPRAP (30 LB)	64.00	CY	\$125.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 294.80	\$ 18,873.60	\$ 158.00	\$ 10,112.00	\$ 239.00	\$ 15,296.00	\$ 742.50	\$ 47,520.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 13,760.00
ST-01A	TREATED TIMBER PILE 65'	152.00	EA	\$3,250.00	\$494,000.00	\$ 2,018.88	\$ 306,869.76	\$ 1,505.00	\$ 225,760.00	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 345,800.00	\$ 2,664.40	\$ 405,388.80	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 205,200.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 319,200.00
ST-01B	TREATED TIMBER PILE 55'	153.00	EA	\$2,750.00	\$420,750.00	\$ 1,871.24	\$ 286,299.72	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 250,155.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 328,950.00	\$ 2,576.20	\$ 394,158.60	\$ 1,145.00	\$ 175,185.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 283,050.00
817-03	TEMPORARY WORKS - COFFERDAM AND DEWATERING	1.00	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 484,972.26	\$ 484,972.26	\$ 537,000.00	\$ 537,000.00	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 682,861.30	\$ 682,861.30	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 625,000.00	\$ 625,000.00
822-05	LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION	16.00	EA	\$10,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 91,200.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 91,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 140,800.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 140,800.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 99,200.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 268,800.00
739-01-00100	HYDROSEEDING	4.44	ACRE	\$3,000.00	\$13,320.00	\$ 4,780.00	\$ 21,223.20	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 10,212.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 15,762.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 31,968.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 32,190.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 15,984.00
706-01-00100	CONCRETE WALK (4" THICK)	370.00	SY	\$90.00	\$33,300.00	\$ 144.70	\$ 53,539.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 35,150.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 52,170.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 97,680.00	\$ 148.50	\$ 54,945.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 27,750.00
706-02-00300	CONCRETE DRIVE (8" THICK)	1,928.00	SY	\$150.00	\$289,200.00	\$ 147.40	\$ 284,187.20	\$ 115.00	\$ 221,720.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 196,656.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 465,576.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 323,904.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 212,080.00
401-01-00100	AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE (NET SECTION)	19,494.00	SY	\$65.00	\$1,267,110.00	\$ 56.08	\$ 1,093,262.51	\$ 50.00	\$ 974,700.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 1,618,002.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 643,302.00	\$ 54.41	\$ 1,060,668.54	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,169,540.00
501-01-00100	ASPHALT PAVEMENT	961.00	SY	\$60.00	\$57,660.00	\$ 63.12	\$ 60,658.32	\$ 58.00	\$ 55,736.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 52,855.00	\$ 72.60	\$ 69,768.60	\$ 60.00	\$ 57,660.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 67,270.00
NS-03	MAINTENANCE AGGREGATE	250.00	TON	\$47.00	\$11,750.00	\$ 91.20	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 24,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 17,500.00
732-01-00100	PAVEMENT STRIPING	1.00	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 5,540.00	\$ 5,540.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
NS-04	WOODEN FENCE W/ GATE	1.00	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 5,820.00	\$ 5,820.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00
NS-05	PIPE BOLLARD	4.00	EA	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$ 7,840.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
NS-06	LOW PROFILE RUBBER WHEEL STOP	1.00	LS	\$24,300.00	\$24,300.00	\$ 90,956.00	\$ 90,956.00	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 71,280.00	\$ 71,280.00	\$ 167,500.00	\$ 167,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
NS-07	RAILROAD TIES	1.00	LS	\$8,950.00	\$8,950.00	\$ 60,820.00	\$ 60,820.00	\$ 61,300.00	\$ 61,300.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 78,800.00	\$ 78,800.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
NS-08	FLAG POLE	4.00	EA	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 7,580.00	\$ 30,320.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 26,800.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 4,994.00	\$ 9,988.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
NS-09	FISH CLEANING STATION	2.00	EA	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 10,437.60	\$ 20,875.20	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,994.00	\$ 9,988.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
NS-10	WOODEN BENCH SWING	2.00	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 899.00	\$ 1,798.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,045.00	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00
331100	WATER UTILITY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	1.00	LS	\$72,765.00	\$72,765.00	\$ 78,280.00	\$ 78,280.00	\$ 110,400.00	\$ 110,400.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 79,000.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
333000	SANITARY SEWER SERVICES	1.00	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
NS-11	TIMBER POWER POLE	1.00	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 3,480.00	\$ 3,480.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
220523.12	BALL VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING	1.00	LS			\$ 9,958.80	\$ 9,958.80	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 194.00	\$ 194.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
220529	HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT	1.00	LS			\$ 3,341.20	\$ 3,341.20	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 606.00	\$ 606.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
220553	IDENTIFICATION FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT	1.00	LS			\$ 1,438.80	\$ 1,438.80	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 294.00	\$ 294.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
220719	PLUMBING PIPING INSULATION	1.00	LS			\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
221116	DOMESTIC WATER PIPING	1.00	LS			\$ 9,220.00	\$ 9,220.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
221119	DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SPECIALTIES	1.00	LS			\$ 19,780.00	\$ 19,780.00	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
260050	ELECTRICAL RELATED WORK	1.00	LS			\$ 67,068.00	\$ 67,068.00	\$ 125,740.00	\$ 125,740.00	\$ 150,000.							